The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information includes adjustments which are preliminary and may be revised. There can be no assurance that such

revisions will not result in material changes. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not
necessarily indicative of the results or financial position that actually would have occurred or that may occur in the future had the merger been completed on the dates indicated,
nor is it necessarily indicative of the future operating results or financial position of Desktop Metal after the merger. Future results may vary significantly from the results
reflected because of various factors, including those discussed in filings made by Desktop Metal with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

2

Desktop Metal, Inc.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(In thousands, assuming no redemptions)

  As of September 30, 2020   As of September 30, 2020
  Desktop Metal,Trine
  Pro Forma Combined  EnvisionTEC   Transaction

(Historical)
(US GAAP)

(Historical)
(US GAAP

Accounting
Adjustments

(Note 4
References)  Pro Forma Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 566,731  $ 24,987  $ (150,000)  A  $ 441,718
Short-term investments   53,180   —   —   53,180
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful

accounts $1.3 million   1,642   5,480   —   7,122
Inventory   10,363   8,973   —   19,336
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,130   1,083   —   2,213
Total current assets   633,046   40,523   (150,000)   523,569
Restricted cash   612   —   —   612
Property, plant and equipment, net   13,601   1,676   —   15,277
Related party loan receivable   —   1,980   —   1,980
Capitalized software, net   357   —   —   357
Right-of-use assets   1,935   —   911  G   2,846
Security deposit   24   24
Goodwill   2,252   —   145,898  A   148,150
Intangible assets, net   2,453   557   123,043  C   126,053
Deferred transaction costs   —   —   —   —

Total Assets  $ 654,280  $ 44,736  $ 119,852   $ 818,868
LIABILITIES, CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED

STOCK AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable  $ 3,360  $ 1,580  $ —   $ 4,940
Customer deposits   1,778   —   —   1,778
Current portion of operating lease

liability   858   —   505  G   1,363
Accrued expenses and other current

liabilities   5,563   2,943   10,287  F   18,793
Deferred revenue   1,136   2,042   (379)  H, I   2,799
Current portion of long-term debt, net of deferred

financing costs   9,986   200   (200)  D   9,986
Total current liabilities   22,681   6,765   10,213   39,659

See the accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

3

  As of September 30, 2020   As of September 30, 2020
  Desktop Metal, Trine
  Pro Forma Combined  EnvisionTEC   Transaction

(Historical)
(US GAAP)

(Historical)
(US GAAP

Accounting
Adjustments

(Note 4
References)  Pro Forma Combined

Long-term debt, net of deferred financing costs   —   1,176   —   1,176
Deferred tax liability   —   —   5,936  E   5,936
Lease liability, net of current portion   2,375   —   406  G   2,781

Total liabilities   25,056   7,941   16,555   49,552
Commitments and contingencies   —   —   —   —
Convertible Preferred Stock   —   —   —   —
Shareholders’ Equity

Common Stock   —   443   (443)  B   —
Class A Common Stock (includes unvested 328,910

shares of restricted stock)   22   —   —   22
Additional paid-in capital   995,751   —   150,000  A   1,145,751
Accumulated deficit   (366,554)   38,588   (48,496)  B, F, H, I   (376,462)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   5   (2,236)   2,236  B   5

Total Stockholders’ Equity   629,224   36,795   103,297   769,316
Total Liabilities, Convertible Preferred Stock and

Stockholders’ Equity  $ 654,280  $ 44,736  $ 119,852   $ 818,868

See the accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

4

Desktop Metal, Inc.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

For the Year
Ended

December 31, 2019

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2019

Desktop Metal,
Trine Pro

Forma
Combined

(Historical)
(US GAAP)

EnvisionTEC
(Historical)
(US GAAP

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note

References)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Products  $ 22,758  $ 34,582  $ (330)   4(a)  $ 57,010
Services   3,681   —   —   3,681

Total revenues  $ 26,439  $ 34,582  $ (330)   $ 60,691
Cost of sales

Products   45,268   20,825   4,569   4(b)   70,662
Services   5,528   —   —   5,528

Total cost of sales   50,796   20,825   4,569   76,190
Gross margin   (24,357)   13,757   (4,899)   (15,499)

Operating expenses:
Research and development   54,656   4,755   4,520   4(b)   63,931
Sales and marketing   18,749   5,005   4,296   4(b),4(c)   28,050
General and administrative   12,807   4,834   10,903   4(b),4(d)   28,544

Total Operating Expenses   86,212   14,594   19,719   120,525
Profit/(Loss) from Operations   (110,569)   (837)   (24,618)   (136,024)

Interest expense   (503)   —   —   (503)
Interest and other income, net   5,952   302   —   6,254

Profit/(Loss) before income taxes  $ (105,120)  $ (535)  $ (24,618)   $ (130,273)
Provision for income taxes   —   (22)   1,191   4(e)   1,169

Net Profit/(Loss)  $ (105,120)  $ (557)  $ (23,427)   $ (129,104)
Shares used to compute earnings per

share – basic and diluted   23,379  $ —   8,038   5   31,417
Net Loss per share – basic and diluted  $ (4.50)  $ —  $ —   $ (4.11)
Other Comprehensive Profit/Loss

Unrealized gain on available-for-sale marketable securities   171   —   —   171
Foreign currency translation   —   (879)   —   (879)
Total Comprehensive Profit/Loss, net of taxes  $ (104,949)  $ (1,436)  $ (23,427)   $ (129,812)

See the accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

5

Desktop Metal, Inc.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

For the Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2020

For the Nine
Months Ended
September 30,

2020

Desktop Metal,
Trine Pro

Forma
Combined

(Historical)
(US GAAP)

EnvisionTEC
(Historical)
(US GAAP

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note

References)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Products  $ 6,113  $ 32,611  $ (202)   4(a)  $ 38,522
Services   1,988   —   —   1,988

Total revenues  $ 8,101  $ 32,611  $ (202)   $ 40,510
Cost of sales

Products   18,145   13,557   3,427   4(b)   35,129
Services   3,365   —   —   3,365

Total cost of sales   21,510   13,557   3,427   38,494
Gross margin   (13,409)   19,054   (3,629)   2,016

Operating expenses:
Research and development   31,362   3,186   3,390   4(b)   37,938
Sales and marketing   9,994   1,253   3,240   4(b),4(c)   14,487
General and administrative

  14,737   4,636   461   4(b)   19,834
Total Operating Expenses   56,093   9,075   7,091   72,259

Profit/(Loss) from Operations   (69,502)   9,979   (10,720)   (70,243)
Interest expense   (253)   —   —   (253)
Interest and other income, net   995   511   —   1,506

Profit/(Loss) before income taxes  $ (68,760)  $ 10,490  $ (10,720)   $ (68,990)
Provision for income taxes   —   (420)   519   4(e)   99

Net Profit/(Loss)  $ (68,760)  $ 10,070  $ (10,201)   $ (68,891)
Shares used to compute earnings per

share – basic and diluted   29,457   —   8,038   5   37,495
Net Loss per share – basic and diluted  $ (2.33)  $ —  $ —   $ (1.84)
Other Comprehensive Profit/Loss, net of taxes

Unrealized gain on available-for-sale marketable securities   (70)   —   —   (70)
Foreign currency translation   —   1,348   —   1,348
Total Comprehensive Profit/Loss, net of taxes  $ (68,830)  $ 11,418  $ (10,201)   $ (67,613)

See the accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

6

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(In thousands)

Note 1 — Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was prepared in accordance with Article 11 of SEC Regulation S-X. The unaudited
pro forma condensed combined balance sheet was prepared using the historical balance sheets of Desktop Metal, taking into account the pro forma effect of the Trine
transaction, as of September 30, 2020 and EnvisionTEC as of September 30, 2020. EnvisionTEC’ s fiscal year ends on December 31 and Desktop Metal fiscal year also ends on